L= 9y
BN sHER =
HKIS

BT I T EMREIEKBL TSV, XERTHERARMICBT BHALLEEL,
ABRE, FRICRTEROHIRMAATEETT

T i 2 L—>o595 a3y

IR EEE )

32— K No. 70020—AT110
A—h— - HFE| A% 1w  DBA-NCP91
T R | INZ-FE

£ R 200542 B~ 20104 11 B

- OHKS L—> o549 oavid, BRIEI VS URAITY ) —FH—®%ETY, )

A—/N—/\J— 70— 4 JLA—DMREEMIFT 510, T4 ILF—FFHNICKBEL TS,

OEAEWMNERXF 2017 E 1 AREETHINTT,

2017 &£ 1 BURICERFIN-EFEAOBERICDOWTIK, FELORFTEETERVEDLE LS,

& E  E04521-T11070-00 2017/1/10 4ERL Ver.3-1.01 (ZE\EES. &) () TvyF-~4—-IX
FC®IC

COEFHKS L= 004992 avEBBEVNLFOVEEERIZHYMNE S TEVET, BFFELTEMAERICKRE L. BTIT

BRTRIIAEBICEBE SN TLWIREEZFYRSICTHEALLIZ S,

AEFRT FZTIRNBT BFTA LS,

OAREFIAREFEREICEF T TNV EE, HELPMDALZADEROEEERAICHLET 5-HITFo> T ELNEER
FEZEHLTWVET,

OFERXIIE=ZENAMBRUMABREREALLILICKYZFEEBEICOVNTIE, HHTE—UIZOEXZZALVNLRET
DTHLMEDITTELIESLY,

OAHUREFEALTELEES, BEIERSLUZNICHET 2EA., F1-. BBEZFRAT LI LN TEHRVILITKDIE
KEIZOEFELTE, —VIOHEEV-LIRET,

OARHRE/ —VIIEFHEREECEEINATEYET ., / —IILEHFHLUSNCETIT-HEIE. RETZOHE - HERUREMIC
DVWTREELVzLARET,

OFRAEGIIBARENTOEAZBENIIEFEINLOTY, BATEERLAVTEEL,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OAREFDIKIINBEREED. REBD-OFELKERZT L LMAHY ET,

OAREFFELKBIRT A ENHYFTDTARURLEAREDEEZ THERIFZILN,

O HAENROHRRBRARUVAED CENERELORFEEFTHHEVELELZEV, BRERTT LEIE. EHRE - 3—FNo. -
BHHFENK - T UK EINEICBEACIEE,

BELTOEFE ARREFLKBRBVVELLLEDCTEOIEEEESTHRTLTIEEL,
AETEHTROLSLREEFEAL. BERRUELEE~DBBLALERLTVET,

VAN

TR

gg EEEERENEE. XEEEEES TERSHZEE

EREXIERENETZASBRMBESLDIEE (AR)
BXMEORENBESNSEHE
IRME LT, YFZBEMHPRETER SN -YMIEE [(FIZ(E. EERERVEE] )

FI:I',
il

ot =

==
BRYI— MK PBEMADBIBRUEE - KKEMHILET HHIT, RO ELEEFOTLESL,
NYTYDIAFRBFDE—IFILERH L THLGHEEETOTLESL,
ARV FENTEEZRE. BIRLAEVESICARIZEF>THLTLESL,




N =
ANEFE
OAEBDEFRITETIZITHLELTLIEEL,

CREALECEICEY. REOBEEI VO UNERLIBANHY FT,
- KEDUREERESBNAAHYET,
OFEZIBD DRI DU —LADEEAFIACH (FTHNATHRCEVER) (CTR> TS EEERALTIESL,
FRIETBENDHYET .
O/ THIZEYPALLB VLS ITVIREENFTTELNTLEEL,
CEYNI VO UIZAYI VD UABIET S BRNANHY FT,

0%y FOBHAGRZE/NA—VY IR MIEHLTHYFY, AT ER. REOENEEHRL TS,

O/ —TNR—YDEUFTENLIFA—D—RITDERBEE L HRATHLITOTLESZD, BRESBFRICHEVSEE,
A—A—ICTTEHALEEZL,

OXRHGOIRNIEEITIToTLEEN, FBeLzY, BV avIEEZAVTCEZL, REFFRROKEDRRILY
FY,

ORI, v MEREYATETHRICHA T T EEN, BEUEISHFTEITS> &, AL EORCAASBIELET.

OIT ITEEXD =, —FMICENT / —<ILAA—YEBHEBEXIEHELLGEVLIITREL TS EL,
X, /=N NRA—YERMTHEE, BRI TIAFEVE S ICRNATERICFT—FFTLTLEEL,

@7 —JO0—KEDT 4 L2 —OFTHRIEERMICITHE > TLEEL,
(Z#DBEZ)3,000 ~5 000km Ffl 35BA~6+4A8
T 4 IILE—ILRIEY TT, B A—/—NRT—JA—X#EAT 4 ILE2— (¢ 150)
KEEFTODAVTFURIGEEDENMETLET OTHEMITHESELANTCESL,
BL. FRAAERVEREBICEYEHENELGYETOT. BNESICE>TRELEEY M VL YBIZRHORE - BREHED
LFET,
KERDAVTFURERSD L, AUGOMRENSHEBETELGZNEANY L, BEFOIT7 IO0A =230 HEHANENT
RAZREFERICRMTELALLGY ., IO UFH. BEZ5IESRIIBALDY T,

FPRRALR

OARBRIE/ —TIIEWMEREICHESATEYFITH, EFEAORHEICLIYVITIOA -2 HARERE
(AFR 72 &) %5, BHHIHESE F-con 2 &) ZRAVHBHEY T+ VDR EICLIHEENHYET,

OI7 70 St HORIEELHNENTNSES (RTATHTYVYHEWNRE) . I7704A—2 000t 48
DEBFNTNBEBZLONBDT, "=V I U—FTHFZAVTE YR ERETHLIICLTIEEL,
HELCEREI—>arvo—FEISRESD,



BT A=
1. /J—<JL/s—YEWL
M) NYFYDOIAFRIEFEF (—) hDTF—TILE—IFIILEEHNLTLEEL,

2 T770A=3 2 oH9hbaRIFENLTLESWL, £z T7ITAA—ZDN—RABITFT Y ) —F5—RT vI\IZH
Dy TTCRESNTOWETOTENDY )y TEHLTLEEL, (K1)

@) 93 vR—AnSTA—NAFR—XEHRVTEE,. (E1)

@) o2 avR—RABLY L/ A FNLTETSry FTERALTLEZEN, ZOBE, ERSATVSR—X, ax94%
NYREFIHYFEA, (E1)

’ﬂ -

I7OV—F7—R

6 N—FREEHTVDY Yy TEALTESL. (E2)

i

\IF7Y)—FH—2R0O
M RILL2KESNL, TF7H)—F7—RAT7ZBHLTLEE § FE—— gy >
L, (B2)

o

@ ML b2KENL. IFTHIV—FT37y FEBS LT
EL, RLTREEERALEY) (E3)

3 RS_AT110_3-1. 01



9 EX#ZEHNL. YL/AFNLT TSy bERINLTLEE
b, (H4)

2. v FN—YESTITF

(1) T77AA—=2E2 900 2Y $IE) MIT7IAF7E T2/, TITHEHAFHENESICLENLREDEEIZN 2%
FEEL, ¥y MS—YDOMAEREFFRALTHRMAFT TSN, ZOBEREZMOTELNLSICLTLESLY,
(#ES1F <JLY 2.0~ 3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0. 3kg-m}) (®I5. K7)

"= 0—Kik TaAvbR—R ¢80 K2 K #48
I7J7AA—4
Y aqf v kR—X
@ 80
I E & REX
= \
I7I2QF758TRI4T
R—R/NV K #56
X5

R—R/AU K #48

N l—
MNEE
IVPURR-BEROBNANHYETOT, T7I704—2 o4, RXT—TO—FKIKk,
I7IATH TR TIIEREICEEL TS,

ND—=00—RKEKETTIATETHIRA TEU 1Y K o DT THREERIFE VK S [THAFFTIZE L,

PaAf v hkR—R¢ 80

[IT770*A—5C Y OR:E > IBTIT 5 |

X7 — T O—AFOM:E > BT 7]

I7JRA—%

: oY

E — T77R
TETE

At e
V4 2

\ ¥ 4
S ICBREBI AL & S ﬂw5$%$“5 ﬂwbévtm5 m&eggfus

ISLTLEEL,

ARl =B X7




(2 WERLFEFERLTRAT—ZABICHEMFIFLTLLES
L, (Fe. ®7)

@) Fv b=V ERMFFLTILESLY,
(e, ®7. ®8)

1. "O—270—KK 1. R—R/INU K #56 21. h5—

2. T7OATHE T4 T 12. R—R/NU K #48 22. EX M

3. o34 TNt 13. R—R/IU K #36 G-1. T770A—2t2% (HiiE)
4. 9923281 FNo.2 14. KL+ M6-15 6G-2. YL/ A KL (MIE)

5. Yaqf U bR—X ¢80 15, RFYvTI9ox M6 6-3. ARJL ~ (HIE - ARR)

6. Daf v rR—X ¢ 60 16. FL—2T s N6 G-4. JO—/NAR—R (#IE)

1. Yaf v hkk—R ¢55 17. 25v2F vy N6

8. X7— 18. Fv vy IR M5-15

9. RAXT— ¢80A 19. RFYvoovs v M

10. ARRXT— ¢ 55 A 20. FL—rIviw M

5 RS_AT110_3-1.01



@) RI—=70—FKEKDBPRT A BEETFEHELLBVKSICRESE
ROTLEZE W, BN RES 2L, m—RNVF - KRIL
FZ#BEIELTLEEL, COBFR—XR/NY K- R)L &6
HFTELNESICLTLESL, (B11)

TRRLR

NT—270—KEDHR—R/NY RE#HEDHBZEIE. TEDE
RICKYFHTEZRBTEIHZELHY ET,
(FSANR=—RDBETITOHTT, RYIRALUFIEFANAY
TELLOBEBRFALBZWTLESL, PLEBTER
TEHEHEEAEMBELTHDHTLEEL, )

WHTEDELNT—TO—KRANEREILHIET IH5EHN
HYET, @EFHTEILY:2.0~3.0N-m {0.2~0.3 kg:m})

1. ARRT—%234 Y b R—RIZHTH S,
2. IR—RNY FTRART—EDaAM Y bR—R%F
H#FDHT 5,

6G) Fy bR—YEFERALTYL/ A FNILTE ARART— |

¢ 55 RICEFIF TS, ZORE. ERSh TS
R—ZMD5nGESITLTLEEYL, (B7, ©9)

6) TFI7AA—BDN—FREZLASYTTEAELTEE
L. (E10)

(N T77AA=2EoH(CaRy B EEHBLTIEEL,

8 NYTYDIAFREGF (=) [T75—TILE—ZFILER
fFHFTLEEL,




ERfFHII# T R DR

I VD UIRERTORE I VD URBROTESR
REE R ERAR R
AT F—RAEORENEE> T LB EHD 5 LT RAUDE LD
NYTYDIAFRABFITT—TILE—3F) BC2LIEERALETEVRL—XRIZI YD VEER
PSRRI DN TNBD. AL B D
A—ZN PRI CHE > TN AL LT BEEELD
ALk - Fy MEDREOTENIEE LA, TA KR GIREBICERE LG VA,
B T ER AR D R & T35 LT LG L. TUSUERLEL. RLFARATOE LA
(BEREBO TRER)
N=YUR
No LK) # TR ik No k) # AR #HE No EES) % TR ik
NI—2 00— ¢ 150 . - 2Ty @
Ir2Oo JL—:
; e, ke gy, v "
2| 7575 |1 @ 1|d—2Av Rl 5 | #6 ||| 5oon |1 (3
Yoay o e gy -
3 s onot | %D 2|R—ziv k3l Cp | w8 |fa| »3 1| @
Hoiay oo pe LY R
4] <t oo | (y 13|lm—znv kel 5 | w6 |[2 Ex |2 M4-6
5| Z31>h i IV S Me-15 | |28| 54597 |5]| —"
R—2 L=55 ™ - i
Tafvh ¢ 60 RFTYvY @ =
o| 72 | <$> o [ 11s] L0 | Mo | oa| xFuh— |1| Loy
Sasuh b 55 TL—> () -
A R @ s 8] ooon | W6 | |25 mimseIE |1
- 2509 i) a—vav
8| =7 i | L7 1 &D | e s TR |
- _ Frv7
§ — )~ -
9| pAzF— |1 v 18] %7 | % W5-15 | 27

- BE

IRIBEITEER L TV DI, BELXEGT ARICIDTHERRZIT>TLIZELY,
OXRELEBEIFSAN—DERETT, BTREL TN,
Q@ 1—H—TZa7I)LICEBEINTVASBELSMNIEMEFITRBELTIZEL,
OR—/N—/RT—T0O—T (L2 —DMEREEHFT 5120, T2 —DOBIEEHMIZITo TS,
(ZMDBEZ) 3,000 ~ 5 000km £1=(£3 4+ B~6+4H
BL. FRAAFERVBREICKVEENREEYETOTENERICK >TIEIROHOXBELTITHLET,
T 4 LE—IFBIFEY TT,
BB A—/I—RT7—270— 150X BMATAILE—
OHELENBRITHEHCHE TIEMI UL S, BFEMEFITIKEBEL TS,
OETH, EE - BR - BHEDELENH - EBEICE. A—F—I a7 It oTRHBLTLEEL,
OKRHREZEOLNDEIL. BT ROA—FT—D=BHICHIERBAZELELLLEZSL,
OKRHIERENSENTIRIC(E. DTHEMAEFITIKEL TS,

FI75—H—ERICDNT
ABRIZETIHMNEDYER. EFEEE-IAELORTEETHMOAhE (S,
AEORBABIE. FEELICETTECLAHYTTOTHONLHITREEL,

7

RS_AT110_3-1. 01




LNE RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT]| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AT110
APPLICATION TOYOTA VITZ DBA-NCP91

ENGINE 1NZ-FE
YEAR 2005/02 - 2010/11
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.
@ If the airflow meter intake air temperature sensor is dirty (blackened, no visible shine) it can be assumed that the sensor
itself is also dirty. Using the automotive parts cleaner, carefully clean the sensor.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Disconnect the connecter from the airflow meter sensor. Also, remove the clip holding the airflow meter harness to the air
cleaner upper case. (Dia.1)

(3) Disconnect the blow-by hose from the suction hose. (Dia.1)

(4) Remove the solenoid valve with the bracket from the suction hose. It is not necessary to disconnect the hose and the
connector. (Dia.1)

(5) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air cleaner upper case and the suction hose. (Dia.1)

—

., éolenoid Valve

BF_SCKB'{

=] kg
- Air Cleaner
Suction Hose e : ' Upper Case

(6) Remove the clip holding the harness. (Dia.2) B 5 R —
wer Case .
s B

(7) Remove 2 bolts to remove the air cleaner lower case.
(Dia.2)

9 RS_AT110_3-1.01



(8) Remove 2 bolts to remove the air cleaner bracket.
(1 bolt will be reused later.) (Dia.3)

Air Cleaner

Case Brackel
g —

(9) Remove 2 screws to remove the solenoid valve bracket. "._!iﬁ
(Dia.4)

Solenoid Valve .
Bracket

10



2. INSTALLING THE KIT
(1) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 5. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory O-Ring is
seated correctly, while taking caution that it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe. Tighten with the supplied M4
screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.5,7)

Joint Hose 80mm

Hose Clamp #48
Airflow Meter Airflow Meter
Sensor

Filter Assy

Sensor Joint Hose 80mm

SIDE VIEW BACK VIEW

—

\ Airflow Adapter Pipe Airflow Adapter Pipe

Hose Clamp #56
Hose Clamp #48 Dia.5

/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the filter assy, and airflow adapter pipe correctly.

Mount the filter assy and the airflow adapter pipe with no gap.

Joint Hose 80mm
Filter Assy Airflow Meter
Sensor

| Filter Assy Mounting | | Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting |

Airflow
Adapter
Pipe

Do not leave gaps here.

(2) Temporarily install the bracket using the factory bolt to
section “A” in Diagram 6. (Dia.6, 7)

11 RS_AT110_3-1. 01



(3) Temporarily assemble the kit parts. (Dia.6, 7, 8)

1. Filter Assy 11. Hose Clamp #56

2. Airflow Adapter Pipe 12. Hose Clamp #48

3. Suction Pipe No.1 13. Hose Clamp #36

4. Suction Pipe No.2 14. Bolt M6-15

5. Joint Hose 80mm 15. Lock Washer M6

6. Joint Hose 60mm 16. Flat Washer M6

7. Joint Hose 55mm 17. Flange Nut M6

8. Bracket 18. Bolt M5-15

9. Universal Bracket 80mm 19. Lock Washer M5
10. Universal Bracket 55mm 20. Flat Washer M5

21.
22.
G-1.
G-2.
. Bolt (Factory-A)
G-4.

Collar
Screw M4

Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
Solenoid Valve (Factory)

Blow-by Hose (Factory)

Dia.7

(4) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unnecessary
contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the position
is determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle using
the supplied hose clamps and bolts. Do not over-tighten
the clamps and bolts. (Dia.12)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended.

Do not use boxed wrenches since they tend to use more
force.) If over-tightened, the air cleaner may bend or become

Completed

damaged. (Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m}) 1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.

2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp.

Dia. 8




(5) Install the solenoid valve to the 55mm universal bracket

using kit parts. Ensure that the connecting hose is not Universal Backet S5mm

distorted. (Dia.9)

(6) Secure the airflow meter harness with tie wraps. (Dia.10)
(7) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(8) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

13 RS_AT110_3-1.01



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:

@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.

@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no issues idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No Description Qty| Image Remarks No Description Qty| Image Remarks | |No Description Qty| Image Remarks
. 150-80 Universal @
1| FilterAssy |1 @ mm 10 Bracket 1 \.@ 55mm | |19 Lock Washer | 1 M5
Airflow gy,
2 Adapter Pipe 1 @ 11| Hose Clamp | 1 V" #56 20| Flat Washer | 1 M5
Suction Pipe (Wi ‘
317 o | % 12| Hose Clamp 3| o | mas [|a1| colr |1| (2)
Suction Pipe g %
4 No.2 1 J 13| Hose Clamp | 4 V” #36 | |22 Screw 2 M4-6
) 80mm )
5| JointHose |2 @ L=55 | |14 Bolt 1 % Me6-15| (23| Tie Wrap |5 /
. 60mm )
6| Joint Hose |1 @ L=70 15| Lock Washer | 1 @ M6 24 Sticker 1
. 55mm @ Instruction
7| Joint Hose |1 @ L=55 16| Flat Washer | 1 M6 25 Manual 1 g
8| Bracket |1|g~9 17| Flange Nut |1 ‘ M | [26
Universal _
4 -
9 Bt |1 Q@ gomm | [18| capBolt |1 % M5-15 | |27

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.
- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

14



RS_AT110_3-1. 01



S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

s IvF-U— IR

T418-0192 #EEELT=EMILIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITE S - Sns
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16



